
Ulster Automobile Club

Kirkistown Sprint (Long Course)

Saturday 3 July

Round 1 of SW Adair Northern Ireland Sprint Championship

Overall Results
No. Name Car ClassRun1 64ft Lap 1 MPHChic Top Lap 2 MPHChic Run2 64ft Lap 1 MPHChic Top Lap 2 MPHChic Run3 64ft Lap 1 MPHChic Top Lap 2 MPHChicPos

5 Alan Cassells OMS 25 151 109.23 2.26  37.22106 8.25 17.37 36.03101 8.10 108.19 2.15  36.75116 8.06 17.16 35.99105 8.08 108.80 2.22  36.61110 8.18 17.03 36.44106 8.32 
47 Gerard Oconnell Dallara World Series 152 FAIL  2.04  58.87 86  9.77 110.68 2.07  39.02127 8.05 17.06 36.37121 8.11 
48 Adrian Pollock Dallara F301 153 111.61 2.25  39.46122 7.92 16.97 37.04125 7.97 111.61 2.22  39.64109 8.20 16.57 37.14122 7.84 FAIL  2.32  43.69 62 12.19  
4 Steven Gault Reynard 903 154 113.97 2.05  39.74119 8.26 17.27 38.40112 8.25 113.32 2.11  39.75119 8.21 17.36 37.78119 8.11 115.25 2.22  40.45119 8.25 17.48 38.78125 8.07 
331 John Donnelly Pilbeam MP62 155 116.84 2.24  40.40100 8.72 17.63 39.13105 8.72 117.17 2.17  40.35107 8.23 18.50 39.36107 8.56 116.72 2.24  41.16109 8.60 17.63 38.66110 8.43 
19 Robert Dwane OMS 25 156 117.89 2.16  36.86126 7.74 16.63 44.19 67 10.31 
881 Patrick Roche OMS SC 9b7 125.28 2.37  44.11  88  9.09 19.21 41.50 96  9.00 122.70 2.22  43.07 97  9.03 18.74 40.70108 8.94 122.87 2.30  42.90 90  9.14 18.78 40.90 94  8.85 
63 George Stevenson Force PT 148 125.19 2.30  44.14 94  9.01 18.81 42.03 98  8.90 123.73 2.31  43.47 86  8.72 18.69 41.72 87  8.82 123.72 2.02  43.05 85  8.68 18.34 42.57 79  9.06 
251 Lee Kirkwood Radical SR3 9b9 FAIL  2.57  76.83 45 16.37 124.41 2.37  43.37 93  9.99 19.39 40.48 95 43.75 FAIL  2.67  67.91 44 16.71  
69 Brian Fitzmaurice OMS PR 1410 126.75 2.10  45.03105 9.00 19.08 42.70102 8.84 125.51 2.77  44.84109 8.60 18.46 42.15104 8.69 124.42 2.17  44.58102 8.86 18.28 42.01107 8.52 
64 David Hawthorne Westfield Megabusa 711 FLAG  2.49  45.3011214.60 130.57 2.48  45.66 94  9.49 20.05 43.71 93  2.18 127.43 2.29  44.62 90  9.10 19.48 42.98 95  8.96 
164 Steven Hawthorne Westfield Megabusa 712 131.72 2.50  46.07 80  9.65 19.32 44.05 78 10.13 132.27 2.58 119.93 91 20.26 44.14 91  9.76 128.41 2.29  45.36 95  9.14 19.20 43.10 99  9.32 
86 Graham Boyce DAX S2000 713 130.92 2.24  46.38 95  9.12 19.28 44.84 98  9.06 130.99 2.20  46.27100 9.06 19.38 44.83101 9.25 132.83 2.28  48.06 89  9.23 19.39 44.67100 9.20 
471 Catherine Donnelly Delta T91 H14 133.95 2.44  46.78 78  9.90 20.03 45.31 78  9.49 131.56 2.34  46.93 82  9.41 19.38 44.35 91  9.15 134.17 2.36  47.69 79  9.65 20.36 44.57 78  9.54 
306 Mark Francis Ford Escort Cosworth 9a15 131.78 2.59  46.40 85  9.37 20.07 43.90 83  9.45 140.47 2.50  46.24 86  9.42 20.11 50.16 50 24.13 FAIL  2.61  46.35 83  9.33  
102 Wesley Patterson Ford Escort Mk2 RS 1116 132.75 2.18  46.93 92  9.64 19.77 44.74 92  9.49 132.04 2.22  46.68 87  9.42 19.77 44.57 97  9.38 
46 Trevor Allen MNR Vortex RT 517 N.T.R. 2.80  48.37 92  9.58 19.92 44.4910010.88 132.19 2.59  47.12 90  9.41 19.57 44.34 93  9.16 133.93 2.71  47.93 89  9.44 19.75 44.76 88  9.34 
140 Andy Hawthorne Westfield SEIW 518 136.18 2.66  48.01 93  9.55 20.20 45.95 94  9.81 133.07 2.51  47.19 95 83.37 FAIL  2.55  47.20109 9.71  
97 Stewart Strain Peugeot 205 1119 136.23 2.75  48.04 92  9.49 20.55 45.83 93  9.57 135.49 2.86  47.98 98  9.18 20.40 134.45 2.51  47.83 92  9.25 20.19 45.38 95  9.29 
90 Henry Campbell Reynard FF89 1320 134.85 2.57  48.06 94  9.61 19.93 45.12 90  9.56 135.70 2.68  48.43 96  9.58 20.00 45.40 93  9.61 135.19 2.54  48.61 94  9.64 19.90 45.10 95  9.40 
124 Richard Munnis Westfield Megabusa 521 136.59 2.60  48.30 77  9.77 20.41 45.79 87  9.72 136.92 2.53  48.26 85  9.91 20.56 46.05 93  9.61 135.02 2.27  47.79 92  9.91 20.17 45.61 92  9.27 
147 Thomas Corey Reynard SP80 1422 137.76 2.79  47.92 93 10.2020.75 45.7510410.35 135.46 2.36  47.83 90  9.92 20.68 44.89 85  9.78 135.06 2.60  48.24 87  9.72 20.06 44.71 89  9.73 
26 Lewis Dunlop Lotus Elan 16b23 N.T.R. 2.53  49.09 89 10.6622.33 47.56 85  9.80 137.11 2.53  48.92 84  9.63 20.63 45.92 86  9.48 135.94 2.52  48.52 89  9.66 20.32 45.54 89  9.38 
401 Stephen Colbert Sunbeam Lotus 6b24 136.90 2.43  49.22 88  9.50 20.42 45.81 88  9.52 136.10 2.26  48.81 89  9.43 20.16 45.95 91  9.49 
91 Rory Stephens Ford Mk 1 825 136.41 2.58  47.15 93  9.42 19.91 47.02 91 10.33 138.33 2.41  46.41 96  9.71 20.50 49.04 85 10.26 
980 Jaye Nevin Peugeot 205 RWD 1126 137.49 2.71  48.74 89  9.81 20.46 46.03 91  9.74 139.1182.38  96 60.2220.65 46.87 95  9.86 137.79 2.86  48.43 94  9.58 20.66 45.7710010.49 
10 Dermot O Hagan Honda Civic 6b27 138.27 2.69  49.52 92  9.89 20.40 46.09 95  9.68 138.99 2.78  49.91 85  9.91 20.56 46.37 96  9.46 138.86 2.58  49.95 90  9.73 20.55 46.24100 9.81 
917 Jimmy Dougan Locust locust 728 N.T.R. 2.65  49.86 53 18.33 139.27 2.57  49.53 85 10.0220.90 46.49 83  0.49 138.32 2.87  49.01 87 10.11  
2 Michael Boyle Ford Escort 1129 138.50 2.78  49.20 80 10.0220.48 46.14 88  9.88 140.03 2.99  49.94 85  9.97 20.65 46.62 90  9.86 138.63 2.59  49.31 80 10.2220.63 45.89 82  9.99 
127 Tom Devaney Jedi Suzuki 1430 139.49 2.34  50.28 82  9.77 20.05 47.30 83  9.75 141.23 2.47  50.19 83  9.89 20.81 48.05 85  9.82 140.74 2.38  50.34 78  9.68 20.75 47.83 88  9.76 
80 Stephen Nevin Ford Escort Mk1 RS 200016b31 139.55 2.74  49.55 85 10.0020.78 46.85 82  9.63 N.T.R. 2.63  49.21 91  9.68 20.86 46.97 87  9.74 141.42 2.69  50.51 87  9.95 20.89 47.66 90  9.72 
303 Roy Coulter OMS PR 1432 140.81 2.19  48.86 85  9.99 20.88 48.23 73 10.66 139.73 2.19  48.93 89  9.84 20.77 47.71 81 10.29 142.11 2.22  49.54 84  9.96 21.33 48.80 83 10.26 
731 Ray Johnston Ford Escort 6b33 139.74 2.33  49.81 93  9.86 20.85 47.27 96  9.62 N.T.R. 2.77  50.18 97 27.28  66.31 89 10.22 141.44 2.66  51.00 90  9.99 20.68 47.03 96 10.08 
40 Ken Colbert Talbot Sunbeam Lotus 6b34 140.94 2.40  50.47 89  9.67 20.83 47.75 85  9.82 141.65 2.58  50.70 83  9.80 20.91 47.80 80  9.86 140.07 2.25  50.28 84  9.69 20.72 47.33 81  9.80 
67 Philip Cardy Subaru Impreza 335 142.38 2.12  50.17 80 10.4721.81 47.62 80 10.19 141.78 1.99  50.40 83 10.3321.32 47.92 89  9.82 140.74 2.10  49.33 86 10.2821.24 47.67 81 10.12 
717 Andrew Robb BMW M3 2a36 140.90 2.45  49.68 82 10.3421.21 46.72 83 10.50 
9 Noel Strain BMW Mini Cooper s 1137 145.70 3.03  52.18 84  9.94 21.46 49.08 88 10.01 142.56 3.10  51.37 91  9.84 20.74 47.65 88  9.86 142.15 2.77  51.29 84  9.75 20.97 47.73 87  9.64 
41 Alan Roddy Citroen Saxo 1038 143.21 2.83  50.34 85 10.3021.42 48.15 90 10.17 142.17 2.68  50.56 86 10.1921.03 47.64 95 10.07 143.96 2.83  51.28 85 10.1721.52 47.95 82 10.21 
42 Jonny Forsythe Ford Fiesta ST 2a39 142.33 2.50  50.70 92 10.2221.16 47.83 91  9.92 N.T.R. 2.48  50.48 93 10.3021.11 47.75 93 12.95 142.20 2.47  50.61 88  9.95 21.51 47.66 92 10.00 
402 Dara Fay Suzuki Swift 6b40 143.56 2.76  51.66 90  9.81 21.20 48.07 90 10.06 143.21 2.72  72.26 85 10.2221.31 49.15 88 10.54 FAIL  2.66  53.49 72 11.6940.28  
55 Fergal McGuinness Ford Escort 1141 148.24 2.81  51.03 81 10.3424.99 49.08 77  9.99 146.30 2.70  50.80 84 10.4622.44 61.5610011.80 145.91 2.72  51.44 77 10.3022.04 48.99 78 10.42 
154 David Evans Peugeot 205 GTI 6a42 147.96 2.96  53.47 79 10.5521.54 49.23 88 10.21 146.67 2.75  79.12 84 11.01  67 146.41 2.76  52.55 89 10.4321.57 48.96 95 10.14 
461 Aaron Vance Renault Sport Clio 197 2a43 146.68 2.84  52.63 91 10.3621.60 49.16 93 10.09 146.53 2.69  72.03 85 10.80 1.87  49.12 97 10.02 147.25 2.71  52.69 95 10.2721.76 49.61 94 10.21 
74 Colin McBride Sylva Leader 744 147.04 2.43  52.07 73 10.8021.88 49.43 79 10.43 N.T.R. 2.59  52.59 77 10.5221.30 49.47 75 13.95 FAIL  2.51  53.35 52  
20 Gardiner McIlwaine Westfield SEIW 545 147.22 2.30  51.92 75 10.4021.59 49.92 67 11.09 149.06 2.22  52.54 67 11.1821.59 50.49 73 11.04 148.11 2.43  53.18 72 10.7021.59 49.72 72 10.49 
61 James Perry Caterham R400 546 147.35 2.81  53.14 84 10.7621.44 49.04 90 10.16 FAIL  2.44  85.67 47 13.62 163.09 2.39  52.10 82 10.6424.53 60.51 58 12.92 
81 Gerry McGarrity Mini Cooper 16a47 147.73 2.72  52.74 85 10.4921.73 49.69 84 10.36 N.T.R. 2.64  52.44 91 10.3021.70 49.89 83 10.35 148.64 2.65  52.36 86 10.7422.37 50.05 79 10.47 
741 Barry Griffin Subaru Impreza 348 147.94 2.33  52.31 81 10.7222.95 49.24 94 10.39 148.15 2.17  52.27 88 10.4322.10 50.05 95 11.13 147.95 2.30  52.91 90 10.6022.05 49.03 92 11.06 
123 Karl Johnston Austin Mini 6a49 148.45 2.96  52.44 87 10.77 149.46 2.94  53.18 84 10.5121.89 49.26 91 11.68 147.95 2.84  52.83 86 10.4922.04 49.51 83 10.24 
25 Tony McKenna Ford Escort Esort MK2 1150 150.44 2.75  53.87 90 10.8522.15 50.07 88 10.75 148.22 2.56  52.74 83 10.7222.21 49.63 86 10.36 
71 Tom Lawther Rover Sd1 2a51 152.14 2.62  53.87 76 10.8522.15 51.41 77 11.24 149.49 2.63  68.16 79 10.76 7.33  49.76 83 10.85 N.T.R. 2.54  53.86 79 11.0122.48 51.31 83 10.80 
34 William Hutton Mini Cooper 6a52 152.48 2.89  54.57 80 10.6922.67 51.08 78 10.58 150.81 3.01  53.99 79 10.3922.17 50.87 82 10.38 149.80 2.75  53.60 74 10.4422.04 50.40 77 10.57 



  Overall Results    -      Continued

23 Gary Milligan Mini 1400 6a53 150.43 2.88  53.91 85 10.6422.16 50.38 88 10.46 150.73 2.83  54.14 87 10.3422.11 50.78 83 10.53 150.90 2.82  54.80 84 10.5121.84 50.57 89 10.36 
88 Crawford Ewing Renault Clio 197 2a54 151.32 2.77  53.99 93 10.8622.37 50.64 94 10.69 150.46 2.49  53.72 92 10.6322.31 50.64 92 10.67 150.83 2.68  54.01 88 10.9322.05 50.47 94 10.69 
66 Sheryl McBride Global GT1 H55 155.92 2.31  54.73 69 11.0623.13 52.86 77 11.83 152.39 2.13  53.35 93 10.5922.74 150.50 2.21  52.73 65 11.3522.15 50.67 72 11.39 
182 Andrew Kernohan Renault Clio 182 6b56 151.68 2.75  54.50 89 10.6722.40 50.72 89 10.64 151.61 2.71  54.13 91 10.65 151.45 2.60  54.39 91 10.4922.40 50.97 94 10.60 
7371Colin Dines Renault Clio 2a57 152.84 2.52  54.40 86 10.8222.93 51.52 87 10.65 153.20 2.58  85.12 91 65.50  51.43 77 10.77 152.02 2.50  54.11  88 10.5722.70 51.58 84 10.56 
145 Adam Brogan Mazda Mx5 2b58 154.48 2.63  55.42 78 10.7522.48 52.16 83 11.04 155.91 2.62  55.94 77 11.2323.12 52.39 80 10.61 154.95 2.74  55.90 74 10.7822.68 52.30 77 10.55 
737 Graham Dines Renault Clio 172 2a59 157.84 2.80  56.51 76 11.2823.22 52.85 73 11.18 155.16 2.50  55.18 83 11.4122.64 51.96 79 11.47 156.97 2.58  55.66 78 11.1823.07 53.42 81 11.06 
6 Brian Little Ford Escort 1060 159.30 3.24  56.62 77 11.5023.43 52.92 80 11.59 156.03 2.87  54.35 86 12.45 162.60 2.96  56.12 82 11.8024.28 55.63 83 11.81 
1147Stephen Donnelly Ford Fiesta Zetec 161 156.85 2.79  56.16 85 10.9023.16 53.22 87 10.62 157.46 2.84  56.72 86 10.8523.27 53.05 86 10.73 157.34 2.72  56.39 85 10.9623.10 53.31 85 10.86 
3 Kathy McDade Seat Leon H62 157.36 2.86  55.68 77 11.0723.70 52.77 77 11.28 158.80 3.01  56.45 77 10.9524.11 53.24 83 11.04 157.22 3.01  56.23 79 10.9823.24 52.77 77 10.99 
54 Gilmore Murphy Westfield SEW I 563 160.68 2.45  56.48 67 11.3723.41 55.48 71 11.49 158.38 2.41  56.72 71 11.21 158.17 2.25  56.31 72 10.9823.52 53.54 72 11.57 
205 Paul Taggart Ford Escort Mk1 RS 16b64 160.65 2.74  58.16 71 11.0923.63 53.85 76 11.18 158.32 2.64  56.96 77 10.7923.04 53.72 80 11.17 
45 Derek Brogan Mazda Mx5 2b65 158.37 2.64  56.50 76 11.4523.44 53.01 76 11.33 159.42 2.46  56.65 76 11.5423.85 53.65 76 11.27 159.42 2.47  57.19 75 11.3523.67 53.47 78 11.27 
17 Derek Robinson Toyota Corolla 1066 165.05 2.84  59.24 70 11.7924.43 55.22 72 11.53 159.52 2.53  56.95 73 11.6623.89 53.13 68 11.36 161.37 2.70  57.90 74 11.1923.81 53.97 71 11.80 
411 Ian Robinson Locost Megablade 767 163.56 3.02  58.86 72 11.9724.33 54.02 83 11.36 160.02 3.03  56.77 71 11.3623.41 53.95 73 11.50 FAIL  2.47  55.87 84 11.04  
911 Mervyn Jonnston Mini Cooper S 2a68 161.07 2.88  57.69 74 11.5423.71 53.94 78 11.31 160.45 2.97  56.88 80 11.5323.80 53.79 79 11.48 163.13 3.00  58.69 73 11.7824.01 54.31 72 11.34 
52 George McMillen Mazda Mx5 2b69 161.99 2.76  57.32 82 13.0223.77 53.55 76 11.57 160.45 2.80  57.43 75 11.7423.69 53.36 82 11.43 161.75 2.59  57.54 72 11.8223.98 53.64 81 12.18 
24 Trevor McIlroy Austin Healey Sebring Sprite16a70 161.44 2.69  58.33 81 11.5823.45 54.25 77 11.14 162.76 2.58  58.00 75 11.6323.95 54.96 73 11.64 162.29 2.62  57.99 74 11.4423.96 54.65 69 11.63 
173 Mervyn Getty MG BGT Sebring 16a71 161.96 2.42  59.27 72 11.4523.43 54.35 75 11.04 162.54 2.54  59.11  67 11.6023.55 54.66 72 11.08 162.56 2.54  58.70 67 11.6624.03 54.71 73 10.92 
73 Vincent Rodgers MG BGT 16a72 166.64 2.57  60.66 76 11.6724.05 56.15 73 11.54 164.59 2.59  58.99 75 11.3823.99 55.34 79 12.30 164.03 2.68  59.39 72 11.5123.97 55.13 74 11.35 
44 Dessie Martin Mazda Mx5 2b73 168.71 2.46  60.38 75 12.0424.50 57.39 75 11.94 167.32 2.58  60.88 73 11.9824.30 56.19 81 11.39 167.89 2.56  60.87 71 11.7624.38 56.82 76 11.50 
95 Emma Campbell Peugeot 106 H74 N.T.R. 2.72  59.57 69 13.3426.53 61.78 68 14.19 169.97 2.85  60.26 68 12.3625.38 56.72 65 12.40 167.79 3.01  60.31 67 11.9424.79 55.67 67 12.07 
114 Jason Frazer Rover Metro GTi 6b75 175.77 3.15  62.66 75 12.4226.31 58.22 79 13.01 173.58 2.99  62.46 72 12.1926.09 57.63 69 12.22 171.17 2.88  61.84 76 11.7525.42 57.06 70 12.22 
35 Amy Hawthorne Renault Clio 172 H76 186.52 3.16  64.85 48 14.9429.17 60.10 60 14.30 188.21 2.87  66.36 37 14.8229.15 61.06 46 13.95 188.61 2.97  64.18 43 14.4528.18 64.32 43 14.51 
101 John Hamill Westfield Seven 16a77 FAIL  2.57  90.88 52 14.60 FAIL  2.48  
99 Dennis Watson Citroen Saxo 178 FAIL  2.65  
177 Paul Forsythe GTS Panther 579 FAIL  3.24  48.63 87 73.57  
404 Ashley Lamont Westfield Megabusa 580 FAIL  
654 Jonny Armstrong Westfield A m s 781 FAIL  2.36  49.22 95 10.00  
33 Alan Griffith Ford Escort 1182 FAIL  2.68  73.61 43 17.17  
7171Alfred Robb BMW M3 2a83 
16 Jim Hutchinson Ford Escort RSR 884 
112 Ryan Murray Subaru Impreza 1285 
134 Ryan McGimpsey Mygale SJ97 1586 
72 Ian McCullough Lotus Elan 16a87 

Page 0



Ulster Automobile Club

Kirkistown Sprint (Long Course)

Saturday 3 July

Round 1 of SW Adair Northern Ireland Sprint Championship

Class 1 Road Going Series Production Cars up to 1700cc  2WD only
Class Record   Garry McClurg   Citroen Ax   149.82 sec    2018

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Timed Runs       Best   Pos

1147 Stephen Donnelly Ford Fiesta Zetec1 156.85 156.85 
99 Dennis Watson Citroen Saxo2 FAIL FAIL 

Class 2a Road Going Series Production Cars over 1700cc  2WD only
Class Record   Chris Rogan   Renault Megane    140.65 sec    2018

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Timed Runs       Best   Pos

717 Andrew Robb BMW M31 140.90 140.90 
42 Jonny Forsythe Ford Fiesta ST2 142.20 142.20 
461 Aaron Vance Renault Sport Clio 1973 146.53 146.53 
71 Tom Lawther Rover Sd14 149.49 149.49 
88 Crawford Ewing Renault Clio 1975 150.46 150.46 
7371 Colin Dines Renault Clio6 152.02 152.02 
737 Graham Dines Renault Clio 1727 155.16 155.16 
911 Mervyn Jonnston Mini Cooper S8 160.45 160.45 
7171 Alfred Robb BMW M39 N/S 

Class 2b Road Going Series Production Cars Mazda MX5 Challenge
Class Record   Paul Magill   Mazda MX5    166.59 sec    2019

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Timed Runs       Best   Pos

145 Adam Brogan Mazda Mx51 154.48 154.48 
45 Derek Brogan Mazda Mx52 158.37 158.37 
52 George McMillen Mazda Mx53 160.45 160.45 
44 Dessie Martin Mazda Mx54 167.32 167.32 

Class 3 Road Going Series Production Cars 4WD
Class Record   Ivan McCullagh   3.8t Nissan GTR    130.91 sec   2016

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Timed Runs       Best   Pos

67 Philip Cardy Subaru Impreza1 140.74 140.74 
741 Barry Griffin Subaru Impreza2 147.94 147.94 

Class 5 All other Road Going Specialist Production Cars
Class Record   James Perry   Caterham   134.79 sec    2017

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Timed Runs       Best   Pos

46 Trevor Allen MNR Vortex RT1 132.19 132.19 
140 Andy Hawthorne Westfield SEIW2 133.07 133.07 
124 Richard Munnis Westfield Megabusa3 135.02 135.02 
20 Gardiner McIlwaine Westfield SEIW4 147.22 147.22 
61 James Perry Caterham R4005 147.35 147.35 
54 Gilmore Murphy Westfield SEW I6 158.17 158.17 
177 Paul Forsythe GTS Panther7 FAIL FAIL 
404 Ashley Lamont Westfield Megabusa8 FAIL FAIL 
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Ulster Automobile Club

Kirkistown Sprint (Long Course)

Saturday 3 July

Round 1 of SW Adair Northern Ireland Sprint Championship

Class 6a Modified Series Production Cars  8 valve   2WD only
Class Record     David Evans   Peugeot 205    148.35 sec    2018

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Timed Runs       Best   Pos

154 David Evans Peugeot 205 GTI1 146.41 146.41 
123 Karl Johnston Austin Mini2 147.95 147.95 
34 William Hutton Mini Cooper3 149.80 149.80 
23 Gary Milligan Mini 14004 150.43 150.43 

Class 6b Modified Series Production Cars  Multi valve   2WD only
Class Record      Clive Latimer  Renault Clio   143.92 sec      2017

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Timed Runs       Best   Pos

401 Stephen Colbert Sunbeam Lotus1 136.10 136.10 
10 Dermot O Hagan Honda Civic2 138.27 138.27 
731 Ray Johnston Ford Escort3 139.74 139.74 
40 Ken Colbert Talbot Sunbeam Lotus4 140.07 140.07 
402 Dara Fay Suzuki Swift5 143.21 143.21 
182 Andrew Kernohan Renault Clio 1826 151.45 151.45 
114 Jason Frazer Rover Metro GTi7 171.17 171.17 

Class 7 Modified Specialist Production cars  2WD only
Class Record   Clive Latimer   1.3 Sylva Riot    125.30 sec   2018

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Timed Runs       Best   Pos

64 David Hawthorne Westfield Megabusa1 127.43 127.43 
164 Steven Hawthorne Westfield Megabusa2 128.41 128.41 
86 Graham Boyce DAX S20003 130.92 130.92 
917 Jimmy Dougan Locust locust4 138.32 138.32 
74 Colin McBride Sylva Leader5 147.04 147.04 
411 Ian Robinson Locost Megablade6 160.02 160.02 
654 Jonny Armstrong Westfield A m s7 FAIL FAIL 

Class 8 Sports Libre Special Saloon Cars  2WD only.
Class Record     Garry Campbell   Toyota Starlet   138.84 sec      2018

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Timed Runs       Best   Pos

91 Rory Stephens Ford Mk 11 136.41 136.41 
16 Jim Hutchinson Ford Escort RSR2 N/S 

Class 9a Sports Libre Saloon   Sports GT Cars  2WD only
Class Record   Gerard O Connell   Mk2 Escort    126.50 sec   2019

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Timed Runs       Best   Pos

306 Mark Francis Ford Escort Cosworth1 131.78 131.78 

Class 9b Sports Libre cars Closed Wheel Sports Racing Cars  Buggies with MUK vehicle passports  2WD only
Class Record   Gerard O Connell   Radical SR8    111.60 sec      2018

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Timed Runs       Best   Pos

881 Patrick Roche OMS SC1 122.70 122.70 
251 Lee Kirkwood Radical SR32 124.41 124.41 
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Ulster Automobile Club

Kirkistown Sprint (Long Course)

Saturday 3 July

Round 1 of SW Adair Northern Ireland Sprint Championship

Class 10 Sports Libre Rally Cars up to 1650cc Multi valve  up to 2100cc 2V   2WD only
Class Record   Alan Cassells   Peugeot 106   134.79 sec   2018

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Timed Runs       Best   Pos

41 Alan Roddy Citroen Saxo1 142.17 142.17 
6 Brian Little Ford Escort2 156.03 156.03 
17 Derek Robinson Toyota Corolla3 159.52 159.52 

Class 11 Sports Libre Rally Cars over 1650cc Multi valve  over 2100cc 2V   2WD only
Class Record   Dessie McCartney   Darrian   130.49 sec    2017

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Timed Runs       Best   Pos

102 Wesley Patterson Ford Escort Mk2 RS1 132.04 132.04 
97 Stewart Strain Peugeot 2052 134.45 134.45 
980 Jaye Nevin Peugeot 205 RWD3 137.49 137.49 
2 Michael Boyle Ford Escort4 138.50 138.50 
9 Noel Strain BMW Mini Cooper s5 142.15 142.15 
55 Fergal McGuinness Ford Escort6 145.91 145.91 
25 Tony McKenna Ford Escort Esort MK27 148.22 148.22 
33 Alan Griffith Ford Escort8 FAIL FAIL 

Class 12 All other 4WD Sports Libre Cars
Class Record    Simon Bainbridge  4.2 Audi TT    125.43 sec      2010

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Timed Runs       Best   Pos

112 Ryan Murray Subaru Impreza1 N/S 

Class 13 Racing Cars complying with Formula VW or Club Formula Ford (FF1600)
Class Record    Ryan Campbell   Reynard FF89    132.41 sec   2019

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Timed Runs       Best   Pos

90 Henry Campbell Reynard FF891 134.85 134.85 

Class 14 Racing Cars up to 2000cc  8 valve or up to 1400cc Multi valve.
Class Record    Eamon Byrne   1.4 DJ Suzuki   117.06 sec   2011

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Timed Runs       Best   Pos

63 George Stevenson Force PT1 123.72 123.72 
69 Brian Fitzmaurice OMS PR2 124.42 124.42 
147 Thomas Corey Reynard SP803 135.06 135.06 
127 Tom Devaney Jedi Suzuki4 139.49 139.49 
303 Roy Coulter OMS PR5 139.73 139.73 

Class 15 All other Racing Cars
Class Record     Heather Calder  Gould GR55 NME   101.92 sec      2017

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Timed Runs       Best   Pos

5 Alan Cassells OMS 251 108.19 108.19 
47 Gerard Oconnell Dallara World Series2 110.68 110.68 
48 Adrian Pollock Dallara F3013 111.61 111.61 
4 Steven Gault Reynard 9034 113.32 113.32 
331 John Donnelly Pilbeam MP625 116.72 116.72 
19 Robert Dwane OMS 256 117.89 117.89 
134 Ryan McGimpsey Mygale SJ977 N/S 



Class 15    -      Continued

Page 3



Ulster Automobile Club

Kirkistown Sprint (Long Course)

Saturday 3 July

Round 1 of SW Adair Northern Ireland Sprint Championship

Class 16a Road cars Historic Road Going Saloons and Sportscars
Class Record    Bernard Foley   3.9 MGB GT V8    144.22 sec      2012

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Timed Runs       Best   Pos

81 Gerry McGarrity Mini Cooper1 147.73 147.73 
24 Trevor McIlroy Austin Healey Sebring Sprite2 161.44 161.44 
173 Mervyn Getty MG BGT Sebring3 161.96 161.96 
73 Vincent Rodgers MG BGT4 164.03 164.03 
101 John Hamill Westfield Seven5 FAIL FAIL 
72 Ian McCullough Lotus Elan6 N/S 

Class 16b Non Road Going Historic  Saloons and Sportscars
Class Record   Karl Johnston     Mini Midas   153.79 sec    Sat 2017

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Timed Runs       Best   Pos

26 Lewis Dunlop Lotus Elan1 135.94 135.94 
80 Stephen Nevin Ford Escort Mk1 RS 20002 139.55 139.55 
205 Paul Taggart Ford Escort Mk1 RS3 158.32 158.32 

Class H Heaslip Ladies Challenge Trophy
No. Name Car AwardFactor Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

471 Catherine Donnelly Delta T91 110.11.84                     133.95 131.56 134.17 
66 Sheryl McBride Global GT1 107.15.71                     155.92 152.39 150.50 
3 Kathy McDade Seat Leon 105.49.67                     157.36 158.80 157.22 
95 Emma Campbell Peugeot 106 105.87.63                     N.T.R. 169.97 167.79 
35 Amy Hawthorne Renault Clio 172 186.521.00                     186.52 188.21 188.61 

....................................................................................................
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